EIRR (%)
NPV (Rp. million) (*)
B/C (*)

41.4%
181,485

4.18
   Source: JICA Study Team
   (*): Discount Rate = 15%

The above results indicate that implementation of the Tj. Bunga – Takalar Road is economically
very optimistic as the EIRR value is sufficiently higher than the opportunity cost of capital
(discount rate) (>15%), NPV is positive (>0) and B/C ratio is higher than unity (>1).

Final Report
The Study on Arterial Road Network Development Plan for Sulawesi Island and
Feasibility Study on Priority Arterial Roads in South Sulawesi Province March 2008

G-24

Table G-5.9 Cost Benefit Streams

Source: JICA Study Team

(5) Sensitivity Analysis

The robustness of economic feasibility of the Tj. Bunga – Takalar Road was tested by changing
the related factors within a probable range. The considered test cases in this sensitivity analysis are
as follows:

  Test 1: Project Cost: 10% up, Project Benefit: 10% down simultaneously
  Test 2: Project Cost: 20% up, Project Benefit: 20% down simultaneously
  Test 3: Evaluation Period: 20 years after opening instead of 30 years

Balance

Routine Periodic Routine Periodic
2006 0 0 0
2007 0 0 0
2008 7,915 7,915 0 -7,915
2009 15,126 15,126 0 -15,126
2010 18,568 18,568 0 -18,568

Phase I 2011 14,998 5,292 20,290 0 -20,290
1 2012 17,964 742 18,706 8,287 -10,419
2 2013 21,276 742 22,018 19,988 -2,030
3 Phase II 2014 16,763 742 17,505 48,208 30,703
4 1 2015 742 787 1,529 116,272 114,743
5 2 2016 742 4,705 787 6,234 116,272 110,038
6 3 2017 742 787 1,529 116,272 114,743
7 4 2018 742 787 1,529 116,272 114,743
8 5 2019 742 787 4,689 6,218 116,272 110,054
9 6 2020 742 787 1,529 116,272 114,743

10 7 2021 742 4,705 787 6,234 116,272 110,038
11 8 2022 742 787 1,529 116,272 114,743
12 9 2023 742 787 1,529 116,272 114,743
13 10 2024 742 787 4,689 6,218 116,272 110,054
14 11 2025 742 787 1,529 116,272 114,743
15 12 2026 742 4,705 787 6,234 116,272 110,038
16 13 2027 742 787 1,529 116,272 114,743
17 14 2028 742 787 1,529 116,272 114,743
18 15 2029 742 787 4,689 6,218 116,272 110,054
19 16 2030 742 787 1,529 116,272 114,743
20 17 2031 742 4,705 787 6,234 116,272 110,038
21 18 2032 742 787 1,529 116,272 114,743
22 19 2033 742 787 1,529 116,272 114,743
23 20 2034 742 787 4,689 6,218 116,272 110,054
24 21 2035 742 787 1,529 116,272 114,743
25 22 2036 742 4,705 787 6,234 116,272 110,038
26 23 2037 742 787 1,529 116,272 114,743
27 24 2038 742 787 1,529 116,272 114,743
28 25 2039 742 787 4,689 6,218 116,272 110,054
29 26 2040 742 787 1,529 116,272 114,743
30 27 2041 742 4,705 787 6,234 116,272 110,038

56,607 61,295 22,260 28,230 21,249 23,445 213,086 3,215,828 3,002,742

41.4%
NPV Discount Rate 15% 181,485

(Rp million) Discount Rate 12% 293,010
Discount Rate 15% 4.18
Discount Rate 12% 5.23

(Rp. Million)

B-C

Cost (C)
Benefit (B)Total CostProject Cost O & M

Phase I Phase IIPhase I Phase II

EIRR

B/C

YearSQ No.

Total

Final Report
The Study on Arterial Road Network Development Plan for Sulawesi Island and
Feasibility Study on Priority Arterial Roads in South Sulawesi Province March 2008

G-25

The results of the three tests are summarized below:

Table G-5.10 Results of Sensitivity Analysis
Test Cases EIRR

(%)
NPV (*)

(Rp. million)

B/C (*)
Original Case
Test 1: Cost 10% up & Benefit 10% down
Test 2: Cost 20% up & Benefit 20% down
Test 3: Evaluation Period: 20 years